
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION 

TP 27,045 & TP 27,046 

In re: 1426 12th Street, N.W., Units 4 & 6 

Ward Two (2) 

NOORI 
Housing Provider/Appellant 

v, 

ELIZABETH WHITTEN, et at 
Tenantsl Appellees 

DECISION AND ORDER 

September 13,2002 

YOUNG, COMMISSIONER. These cases are on appeal from the District of 

Columbia Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA), Office of 

Adjudication (OAD), to the Rental Housing Commission (Commission). The applicable 

provisions of the Rental Housing Act of 1985 (Act), D.C. Law 6-10, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE 

§§ 42-3501.01-3509.07 (2001), the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act 

(DCAPA), D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-501-510 (2001), and the District of Columbia 

Municipal Regulations, 14 DCMR §§ 3800-4399 (1991) govern the proceedings. 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The housing accommodation located at 1426 12th Street, N.W., is a six (6) unit 

building owned and operated by the housing provider/appellant, Max Noori. On March 

16,2001, Elizabeth Whitten, the tenant in unit six (6) of the housing accommodation 

Tenant Petition 27,045. In her petition Whitten alleged: 1) The rent ceiling 

with the Rental Accommodations and Conversion Division for her unit improper; 



a rent was 

Regulations; 

\vere 

amount 

On 

OAD 

on 

7 

I Pursuant to 14 DCMR § 3811.2 (199 [) these 
~"~'"-'.'~~~!"-" TP & TP 

t:jPQrLy,Wbi[lCn. TP 27J145 & 27,f)46 
Decision & Order 
911312002 

was not in compliance the 

in connection 

,046. 

AtL! 

the 

(6)--unlt 

were consolidated for decision the Commission, 



8. 

11. 

1) at 

matter 

at 

3 
9!!312002 



at 

5. 

7. 

1) at as a matter 

L 

at 

4 
9/i3/2002 



n is };,(JRTHltR ORDERED the Respondent shall am.ount 
Dollars ($500.00) r'w.,~". 

1 1 

at 6. 

PRELIlVUNARY ISSUES ON APPEAL 

27,046 concluded as a matter lavv: rent 

Act of 1985." ~~~s:IlL~Q!1, 

order to meet 

"(1) 

Nnnriy • .1I{lLtfl!?Jl. TP 
Ded"lon 8: Onler 
9/13l2002 

the 

& 27Jl46 

raised the tenant. 

on substantial 

" 

the made no 

(2) 

must 

5 



2000). 

the decision 

and findings 

on 

that Commission's "'''''''''r to correct 

to amJarent mistakes co.ncl~m 

are not 

and 

4ve,,-,,,-,u plain error <:md 

or 

"Review the) COllunission shan be limited to the issues raised in the notke of 
Commission may correct error." 14 DCMR § 3807.4 J 

NgOI'iy\V!)Jtlell. TP 2H145 &: 27Jl46 
Decision & Order 
91l3f2002 

a rent 

to OAD for 

is 

errors not 

Rent 

2000), 

that the 

6 



error 

at 

error a a 

at case, as a matter 

that 

error, 

to 

the tenants. 

rent 

7 



of $500.00, times the number of months since April 1, 200 1, plus interest at the 
rate of 6% per annum for a total refund of $1,632.00. ($220.00 x 7 + 92.00 = 
$1,632.00.) 

Id. at 8. In Salekeen v. Noori, TP 27,046 (OAD Oct 23,2001), the decision stated: 

[T]he Respondent shall refund to the Petitioner, within thirty (30) days of the 
issuance of this order, the excess of monthly rent payments over the approved rent 
of $580.00, times the number of months since April 1,2001, plus interest at the 
rate of 6% per annum for a total refund of $1,684.00. ($227.00 x 7 + 95.00 = 
$1,684.00.) 

Id. at 6. In each case the AU awarded interest on refunds without providing the 

calculation he utilized to arrive at the amount of interest awarded. The AU computed the 

refund by multiplying the monthly overcharge by the number of months the tenant paid 

rent. After reaching the total amount of the rent overcharge, the AU indicated the donar 

amount of the interest. He offered no explanation of the method or equation he used to 

calculate the interest. In each case this was plain error, because the Commission cannot 

review the calculation as stated by the AU in his decisions and orders. 

"Interest is calculated using the formula, I (interest) = P (principal) x R (rate) x T 

(time). Interest is calculated by multiplying the amount of the overcharge; by the number 

of months the overcharge was held by the housing provider, by the annual judgment 

interest rate, which has been converted to a monthly rate. A separate calculation is 

performed for each month, to arrive at the total." Hudley v. McNair, TP 24,040 (RHC 

June 30, 1999) at 17-18; citing Stevens v. Cannon, TP 23,523 (RHC Oct. 23, 1998); 

Johnson v. Gray, TP 21,400 (RHC Aug. 1, 1994); 14 DCMR § 3826.2 (1991)? 

Accordingly, the decisions TP 27,045 and TP 27,046 are remanded to OAD for a 

3 After giving notice in the D.C. Register on August 15, 1997, the Commission amended Tide 14 DCMR 
on December 22, 1997 with the adoption of a new section 3826 on the calculation of interest. The notice of 
final rule making was published in the D.C. Register on February 6, 1998. 

Noon v, Whitten, TP 27,045 & 27.046 
Decision & Order 
911312002 

8 



amount. 

of at 

IV. DISClJSSION OF THE ISSUE 

(2001). 

$1 

\vhich 

NDllriy""WJtitlel1. TP 27,045 & 27,046 
Decision & Order 
9/13/2002 

TP 27,045, the ALJ ordered 

at § 

to at 

a 

& 

9 



(OAD 

(DCRA), Building 

number 1 

.0'Qqfi_y~W·hirIgn. TP 
Deds;on & Order 
9/13/2002 

a 

used the 

owner housing 

(OAD 2001) at 5-6~ ~~~~~~ 

to housing 

in TP 27,046 at 

issued to 'v...,·"',,,,,,, provider on January 1 2001 

Administration 

at 41. The only registrat.ion 

2000, 



and lists David B. Tolson, LLC as the owner of the housing accommodation at 1426 12th 

Street, N.W. R. TP 27,045 at 29; R. TP 27,046 at 22. The property registration number 

listed on the form is 3000068, the identical number used by the current housing provider, 

Max Noori, when he filed Certificates of Election of Adjustment of General Applicability 

for the tenants' units. 

The Act, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3502.05(g) (2001), provides: 

An amended registration statement shall be filed by each housing provider whose 
rental units are subject to registration under this chapter within 30 days of any 
event which changes or substantially affects the rents ... services, facilities, or the 
housing provider or management of any rental unit in a housing accommodation. 

On appeal to the Commission, the housing provider argues that he committed an 

"unintentional" or "technical mistake," when he used the prior owner's Registration! 

Claim of Exemption number. He further argues that he attempted to meet all the 

obligations required by law. However, the record does not contain evidence that the 

housing provider complied with the registration requirement of the Act as stated in § 42-

3502.05(g). The ALJ, the finder of fact, determined that the housing provider committed 

a "knowing" violation of the Act. The Act, D.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3509.01(b) also 

provides, any person who wilfully ... commits any other act in violation of any provision 

of this chapter or of any final administrative order issued under this chapter, or fails to 

meet obligations required under this chapter shall be subject to a civil fine of not more 

than $5000.00 for each violation. 

The District of Columbia Court of Appeals has previously held: 

It has long been established that an administrative agency may be authorized to 
impose penalties in the form of fines to enforce public rights created by statutes. 
... [P]ursuant to an amendment to the 1985 Act, tbe [Rental Housing 
Commission] is indisputably authorized to impose fines pursuant to subsection (b) 
or any other provision of the penalty section. 

Noori v. Whitten, TV 27.045 & 27,046 
Decision & Order 11 
9/13/2002 



The 

or not 

!::ig,miY,Whitteg. TP 27J)45 & 27,046 
Decision & Order 

at 1 

to review the 

states: 

Admini strator 

Act. 

arnount of $1,500.00 are 

'\"'l.HHHUvU to the for 

rent 

notes that 

1-

a 

the 

s is 

nn,p,'pn to re-

has to 

12 



file a Registration/Claim of Exemption Form with this agency. Accordingly, the housing 

provider is ordered to file a Registration/Claim of Exemption Form with DCRA's Rental 

Accommodation and Conversion Division within 30 days of receipt of this decision. See 

14 DCMR § 4101 (1991). 

SO ORDERED. 

When the majority of the Commission raised Preliminary Issue A in Part IT of its 

decision and remanded the issue raised in Preliminary Issue B, the majority exceeded the 

bounds of its authority to correct plain error. 

I. PRELIMINARY ISSUE A 

In support of its decision to raise Preliminary Issue A, the majority cited 14 

DCMR § 3807.4 (1991), which provides: "Review by the Commission shall be limited to 

the issues raised in the notice of appeal; Provided, that the Commission may correct plain 

error." The Commission's regulations do not define plain error. However, the 

Commission invokes its power to correct plain errors of calculation, apparent mistakes 

concerning dates and numbers, and errors that are easily discernible and not subject to 

dispute. Assalaam v. Lipinski, TPs 24,726 & 24,800 (RHC Aug 31, 2000); Kemp v. 

M.arshall Heights Cmty. Dev., TP 24,786 (RHC Aug. 1,2000) at 9 n.15; 424 0 St. Ltd. 

P'ship v. Evans, TP 24,597 (RHC July 31,2000); Stevens v. Cannon, TP 23,523 (RHC 

Noon V. Whittt-'ll, TP 27,045 & 27,046 
Decision & Order 
9fl3/2002 

13 



1998). See also Proctor v. District of Columbia Rental Hous. Comm'n, 484 A.2d 542 

(D.C. 1984) (holding that Commission rules permit the Commission to consider issues 

not raised in the notice of appeal insofar as they revealed plain error and specifically 

holding that the Commission may exercise its discretion to notice the plain error 

concerning a computation that the tenants did not raise in the notice of appeal, but alleged 

during the Commission hearing). 

The majority raised Preliminary Issue A and detennined that the AU erred in TP 

27,046 when he concluded, as a matter of law, that the rent increase implemented by the 

housing provider was larger than allowed by any applicable provision of the Act, but 

failed to make "findings of fact regarding this issue raised by the tenant." Majority 

Decision at 5 (emphasis added). The majority remanded the decision in TP 27,046 "for 

correction of this plain error and findings of fact consistent with the record evidence on 

this issue." Id. at 6 (emphasis added). 

The majority's remand for the AU to correct the error reveals that the error was 

not the type of plain error that the la\v empowers the Commission to correct. The remand 

requires the ALJ to issue findings of fact, which may affect the judgment and the rights 

of the parties in a manner that far exceeds the Commission's power to correct plain 

error.4 The necessity of a remand, because the majority could not correct the error, 

illustrates the fact that the issue raised by the majority was not plain error within the 

4 When the ALJ issues the decision and order following the m~jority' s remand of an issue that neither party 
raised, the new findings of fact may affect the original judgment, impact the majority's rulings in the 
instant appeal, and generate a new appeal. 

Noon v. Whitten, TP 27.045 & 27,046 
Decision & Order 
9113/2002 

14 



meaning of 14 DCMR § 3807.4 (1991). Moreover, Preliminary Issue A was not "plain 

error," because it is subject to dispute.s 

In the absence of plain error, the majority raised an issue because the AU failed 

to make "findings of fact regarding this issue raised by the tenant." Majority Decision at 

5 (emphasis added). The Commission is not empowered to review the AU's failure to 

address an issue that the tenant raised before the AU. in the absence of an appeal on this 

issue. The Commission shan only review issues that parties raise in the notice of appeal. 

14 DCMR § 3807.4 (1991). The majority exceeded its authority when it raised 

Preliminary Issue A, because the tenant did not file a notice of appeal to allege error in 

the AU's decision; and the tenant's right to challenge the AU's decision terminated at 

the end of the appeal period. The majority has raised an issue that the tenant did not 

appeal. Arguably, the tenant did not appeal because the tenant received a favorable 

ruling. The majority's remand may disturb the judgment in favor of the tenant, when the 

tenant alleged no error concerning the, AU's alleged failure to issue "findings of fact 

regarding this issue [that was not] raised by the tenant" on appeaL Id. Moreover, when 

the majority raised Preliminary Issue A for the first time in the decision and order, neither 

party received notice nor an opportunity to present argument on the issue raised by the 

majority. 

5 The notion that the "conclusion of law did not 'rationally flow' from the findings of fact" is su~ject to 
dispute. One could argue that the AU's conclusion that the rent increase was larger than allowed by the 
Act rationally flowed from Findings of Fact 4 and 7. In Finding of Fact 4, the AU found that the housing 
provider increased the rent ceiling from $790.00 to $807.00 and increased the rent from $580,00 to 
$807.00, effective April 1, 200 L In Finding of Fact 7, the AU found that the rental unit was not registered 
with RACD at the time of the April 1, 2001 rent increase. The AU roUed the rent ceiling and the rent back 
to $790.00 and $580.00 respectively, which were the levels before the housing provider implemented the 
increases on April 1, 2001. See Salekeen v. Noori, TP 27,046 (OAD Oct. 23,2001). 

Noon v. Whinen. TP 27,045 &: 27,046 
Decision &: Order 
911312002 

15 



In 

errors. 

error, 

ll. 

(1991). 

enor 

plain enor. 

Ill. CONCLUSION 

and 

N1)1)r1Y~Whiltefl. TP 27.045 &. 27.046 
Decision & Order 
9/13/2002 

as 

issues 

B §' ,. 

to conect 

correct 

error 

u".~u.U'V" on an TV'>,,,,,,,,,,' did not 

A, the 

an appellate body only on 

its power to correct 

to correct the errol'. 



day of 

20005 

Nonei Y~,,}Yhjtt~11, TI' 27J)45 & 27,1)46 
Decision & 
9it')l2()02 

SERVICE 

17 


